

No. 24-4100

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

NetChoice, LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Derek Brown, Utah Attorney General, and Katherine Hass, Director,
Utah Division of Consumer Protection, Utah Department of Commerce,
Defendants-Appellants.

On appeal from an order granting a preliminary injunction
United States District Court for the District of Utah
No. 2:23-cv-00911-RJS-CMR
Honorable Robert J. Shelby Presiding

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
HANNAH ZOULEK, JESSICA CHRISTENSEN,
LU ANN COOPER, M.C., VAL SNOW, AND
UTAH YOUTH ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE NETCHOICE, LLC**

Robert Corn-Revere
Arleigh P. Helfer
David Rubin
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION
700 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE,
Suite 340
Washington, DC 20003
(215) 717-3473

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE UTAH MINOR PROTECTION IN SOCIAL MEDIA ACT THREATENS TO SHARPLY CURTAIL BOTH MINORS’ AND ADULTS’ FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....	8
II. THE STATE DOWNPLAYS THE ADVERSE EFFECTS OF LIMITING ACCESS TO SOCIAL MEDIA WHILE EXAGGERATING THE HARM TO MINORS.....	12
III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THE UTAH MINOR PROTECTION IN SOCIAL MEDIA ACT LIKELY VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT.	17
A. The District Court Correctly Held the Act is a Content-Based Speech Restriction That Fails Both Strict and Intermediate Scrutiny.	17
B. The Act Imposes a Prior Restraint.	23
C. The Act is Unconstitutionally Overinclusive and Underinclusive.	27
D. The Act is Unconstitutionally Vague.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993)	24
<i>Am. C.L. Union v. Mukasey</i> , 534 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	27
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	24, 26
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	5, 7, 8, 9, 17, 30
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	25
<i>Comput. & Commc’n Indus. Ass’n v. Paxton</i> , 747 F. Supp. 3d 1011 (W.D. Tex. 2024)	19, 30, 33
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 600 U.S. 66 (2023)	34
<i>Doe v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 667 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	34
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	31
<i>Interstate Circuit, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 390 U.S. 676 (1968)	24, 31
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Bonta</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2025 WL 807961 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 13, 2025).....	26

NetChoice, LLC v. Bonta,
 No. 22-CV-08861, 2025 WL 807961 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 13, 2025)..... 19

NetChoice, LLC v. Fitch,
 738 F. Supp. 3d 753 (S.D. Miss. 2024) 20

NetChoice, LLC v. Griffin,
 No. 5:23-CV-5105, 2025 WL 978607 (W.D. Ark. Mar. 31,
 2025) 19, 26, 30, 32

NetChoice, LLC v. Reyes,
 748 F. Supp. 3d 1105 (D. Utah 2024)..... 14, 15, 16, 18, 20, 21

NetChoice, LLC v. Yost,
 No. 2:24-cv-00047, --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2025 WL 1137485
 (D. Ohio April 26, 2025) 19, 32

Packingham v. North Carolina,
 582 U.S. 98 (2017) 8, 23

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
 576 U.S. 155 (2015) 18

Reno v. ACLU,
 521 U.S. 844 (1997) 24, 30

Richison v. Ernest Grp., Inc.,
 634 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 2011) 23

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
 564 U.S. 552 (2011) 8

Speiser v. Randall,
 357 U.S. 513 (1958) 34

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
 512 U.S. 622 (1994) 20, 23

United States v. Stevens,
 559 U.S. 460 (2010) 8, 27

Zoulek v. Hass,
No. 2:24-cv-00031 (D. Utah Jan. 12, 2024)
..... 1, 2, 3, 4, 10, 11, 12, 15, 16, 22

Statutes

Utah Code § 13-71-101(2)..... 25, 32
Utah Code § 13-71-101(4)..... 32
Utah Code § 13-71-101(5)..... 33
Utah Code § 13-71-101(13)..... 18
Utah Code § 13-71-101(14)..... 18, 29, 32
Utah Code § 13-71-101(18)..... 33
Utah Code § 13-71-202(1)..... 25, 29, 33
Utah Code § 13-71-202(5)..... 28, 29
Utah Code § 13-71-204(1)..... 28

Other Authorities

Am. Psychological Ass’n,
Health advisory on social media use in adolescence, May
2023 14

Emily A. Vogels & Risa Gelles-Watnick,
*Teens and social media: Key findings from Pew Research
Center surveys*, PEW RESEARCH CENTER (Apr. 24, 2023) 16

Eric Goldman,
*The “Segregate and Suppress” Approach to Regulating
Child Safety Online*, STANFORD TECH. L. REV. 32
(forthcoming 2025) 26

Keith N. Hampton & Inyoung Shin,
*Disconnection More Problematic for Adolescent Self-Esteem
than Heavy Social Media Use: Evidence from Access
Inequalities and Restrictive Media Parenting in Rural
America*, 41 Soc. Sci. Comput. Rev. (2022) 16

Office of the Surgeon General,
Social Media and Youth Mental Health: The Surgeon
General’s Advisory 2023 14, 15
